


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Index

A
abbreviations
list of X-1
abort delimiter 3-12
Access Channel Control
overview 1-4
access control field 2-2
monitor bit 2-2
priority bits 2-2
reservation bits 2-3
token bit 2-2
access priority 3-16
allowable 3-16
allowed access priority subvector 16-5, 16-6
priority bits 2-2
réservation bits  2-3
active monitor
duties of 3-20
functional address 3-10
selecting 3-23
Active Monitor Present MAC frame 5-10
active port function classes subvector
LAN reporting mechanism 14-6
adapter microcode ievel subvector
ring parameter server 17-4
adapter status subvector 18-5
address
all-stations  3-9
functional 3-10
group  3-9
individual 3-9
local administration of 3-9
null  3-9
universal administration of 3-9
address-recognized bits 2-14
addressing information subvector
configuration report server 16-3
ring parameter server 17-3
alert transport service 19-4
alerts, 19-1
All subvector
LAN bridge server 18-11
LAN reporting mechanism 14-7
all-routes bréadcast 3-2
all-stations address 3-9
all-stations broadcast 3-2
allowed access priority subvector 5-17
configuration report server 16-5, 16-6
any token timer A-2
architecture 1-1
assured delivery 5-26
asynchronous balanced mode — extended 11-1

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1986 1987 1989

asynchronous disconnected mode 11-2
attach timer . A-3 |
attaching to the ring 3-27
attachment status subvector
ring parameter server 17-4
attachments information subvector
configuration report server 16-4
available port function classes
LAN reporting mechanism 14-6
A/C error 5-19

B
basic ring concepts  3-1
beacon fault domain 15-1
Beacon MAC frame 5-10, 15-1
type 5-17
Beacon Repeat operating mode 3-30
beacon transmit timer A-4
beaconing 3-30
beaconing backup ring frame 19-9
binary 3-11
bit 3-11
bit numbering 3-11
BPDUs (Bridge Protocol Data Units)
description 3-6
type 3-6
bridge 3-2
functional address 3-10
identifier 3-7
parallel 2-10
protocol identifier 3-6
root path cost 3-6
setting length bits  2-7
Bridge Protocol Data Units (BPDUs)
description 3-6
type 3-6
broadcast
all-routes 3-2.
all-stations 3-2
broadcast indicators 2-7
broadcast indicators 2-7
buffering 5-24
burst error 5-19
busy condition 11-21
Busy State Variable 8-13
byte 3-11

calculation interval 18-4

Change Parameters MAC frame 5-10
Claim Token MAC frame 5-11

Index

X-7



Claim Token Repeat operating mode 3-22
claim token timer A-5
Claim Token Transmit operating mode 3-23
code points  5-6
code violation B-1
protection 2-1
command/response bit 8-3
common modification identifier field
configuration report server 16-3
LAN bridge server 18-3
LAN reporting mechanism 14-4
ring error monitor 15-11
ring parameter server 17-3
common release identifier field
configuration report server 16-3
LAN bridge server 18-3
LAN reporting mechanism 14-4
ring error monitor 15-11
ring parameter server 17-3
common subvector 5-6
common version identifier field
configuration report server 16-3
LAN bridge server 18-3
LAN reporting mechanism 14-4
ring error monitor 15-11
ring parameter server 17-3
communication functions
configuration report server 16-1
ring error monitor 15-5
conditions of presence 13-7
configuration report server 5-3, 16-1
communication function frames
CRS Error 16-14
Remove Ring Station 16-12
Report NAUN Change 16-16
Report New Monitor 16-15
Report Station Information 16-9
Report Transmit-Forward 16-17
Request Station Information 16-7
Ring Station Removed 16-13
Set Station Parameters 16-10
Station Parameters Set 16-11
communication functions 16-1
configuration report server functions 16-1
data structures 16-2
functional address 3-10
configuration report server functions
notifications 16-1
server management 16-1
station management 16-1
connect in contact flow  11-11
connect out contact flow 11-8
connection-oriented transmission 8-4
connectioniess transmission 9-1
commands 9-1
responses 9-1
contact flow
connectin 11-11

X-8 Token-Ring Network: Architecture Reference

contact flow (continued)
connect out 11-8
link activation race 11-15
link deactivation 11-18
control bits 2-4
converter status frame 19-7
correlator subvector
configuration report server 16-3
LAN bridge server 18-3
LAN reporting mechanism 14-3
ring error monitor 15-6
ring parameter server 17-3
cyclic redundancy check 2-12

D

Data Link Control layer

overview 1-2
data structures 13-6

configuration report server 16-2

format 13-7

LAN bridge server 18-2

LAN reporting mechanism 14-3

ring error monitor 15-6

ring parameter server 17-2
data transfer

procedures for resetting 11-25
data transmission 11-18
decrement interval subvector

ring error monitor 15-11
delay

24-bit  3-1, 3-20
delimiter

abort 3-12

ending 2-13, B-2

starting 2-1, B-2
designated bridge 3-8
destination address 2-5 ,
differential Manchester code B-1

signal combinations B-1

for ending delimiter B-2
for starting delimiter B-2

direction bit 2-8
DISC command LPDU  8-8
Disconnected command LPDU 8-8
Disconnected Mode response LPDU 8-8
discriminator field

configuration report server 16-3

LAN bridge server 18-3

LAN reporting mechanism 14-4

ring error monitor 15-11

ring parameter server 17-3
DLC.LAN.MGR

overview 1-3
DM response LPDU 8-8
downstream converter presence frame 19-8
DSAP address

field 8-1



DSAP address (continued)
IEEE-defined 8-1
user-defined 8-2
duplicate address check 3-27
duplicate address error 5-18
Duplicate Address Test MAC frame 5-11
duplicate monitor error 5-18
dynamic window algorithm 11-23
T2/N3 interaction with  11-24

E

early token release 3-13
enabled function classes subvector 5-17
configuration report server 16-4, 16-6
enabled functional addresses subvector
LAN reporting mechanism 14-6
ending delimiter 2-13, B-2
error-detected bit 2-13
intermediate frame bit 2-13

error
A/C 5-19
burst 5-19

duplicate address 5-18

duplicate monitor 5-18

frame-copied 5-20

frequency 5-20

hard 3-30

internal 5-19

isolating 15-3

line 5-19

lost frame 5-20

monitor 5-18

non-isolating 15-3

receiver congestion 5-20

soft 3-29, 15-2

token 5-20
error-detected bit 2-13
escape timer A-6
Exchange Identification command LPDU  8-12
Exchange Identification response LPDU  8-12
Exchange State Variable 8-14

F

fault domain 15-2
subvector 15-11
fault domain subvector
ring error monitor 15-11
fault, wire
active C-2
inactive C-2
field 3-11
Final State Variable 8-14
flags 3-6
format of data structures 13-7
frame 3-12
access control field 2-2

frame (continued)
alert transport 19-5
alert transport received 19-6
basic format of 2-1
beaconing backup ring 19-9
code violation protection of 2-1
converter status  19-7
destination address 2-5
downstream converter presence 19-8
ending delimiter 2-13
frame check sequence 2-1, 2-12
frame control field 2-3
frame status field 2-14
information field 2-11
LLC 2-3
lost 3-22
MAC 2-3
maximum size 2-11
physical header 2-1
physical trailer 2-1
routing information field 2-6
source address 2-5
starting delimiter 2-1
undefined format 2-4
frame check sequence 2-1, 2-12
generating polynomials 2-12
frame control field 2-3
control bits 2-4
frame type bits 2-3
frame format, LAN management 13-3
Frame Reject LPDU
exception conditions 11-26
Frame Reject response LPDU  8-10
frame routing in DLC.LAN.MGR.LMS 13-5
frame status field 2-14
address-recognized bits 2-14
frame-copied bits 2-14

frames-not-received counter value subvector

T-frames-not-received counter value
subvector 18-6
frame type bits 2-3
frame-copied bits 2-14
frame-copied error 5-20
frame-copied error subvector
ring error monitor 15-8
frequency error 5-20
frequency error subvector
ring error monitor 15-8
FRMR LPDU
exception conditions 11-26
FRMR response LPDU 8-10
function classes 5-3
functional address 3-10
active monitor 3-10
bridge 3-10
configuration report server 3-10, 16-4
identifying bits 3-10
list of 3-10

Index

18-6

X-9



functional address (continued)
NETBIOS 3-10
ring error monitor 3-10
ring parameter server 3-10, 17-1
user-defined 3-10

G

glossary X-3

good token timer A-7

group address 3-9

group address subvector
configuration report server 16-4

H

hard error 3-30
hard-error

isolation 15-2

processing function 15-1
Hello BPDU frame format 3-6

I-format LPDUs 8-4
receiving 11-20
receiving acknowledgment 11-21
receiving out-of-sequence 11-20
sending 11-19
IEEE 802.2 service specification 9-2
IEEE-defined DSAP addresses 8-1
implementation
statement regarding 1-1
inactivity timer 11-3
individual address 3-9
individual bridge portion 2-10
information field 2-11
Information Transfer format 8-4
Initialization State Variable 8-14
Initialize Ring Station MAC frame 5-11
intensive mode data subvector
Auto-Intensive mode mask 15-10
Ring-Intensive mode mask 15-10
intensive mode reporting 15-4
intermediate frame bit 2-13
internal error 5-19
invalid LPDU  10-1
isolating status subvector
ring error monitor 15-11
isolating table subvector
ring error monitor 15-11

K

key subvector
LAN reporting mechanism 14-5

X-10 Token-Ring Network: Architecture Reference

L

LAN bridge server 18-1, 18-5
data structures 18-2
functions 18-1
messages 18-2
Bridge Counter Report 18-19
Bridge Error 18-17

Bridge Parameters Changed Notification 18-18

Bridge Parameters Set 18-16

Bridge Performance Threshold Exceeded 18-22

Path Trace Report 18-20
Report Bridge Status 18-12
Request Bridge Status 18-11
Set Bridge Parameters 18-14
LAN bridge server subvectors
bridge internal status 18-10
bridge type 18-3
bridge version level 18-3

common modification identifier field

18-3

common release identifier field 18-3
common version identifier field 18-3

discriminator field 18-3

software product program number field 18-3

calculation interval 18-4
correlator 18-3

forwarded-frame addressing information 18-9

forwarded-frame data 18-10
forwarded-frame length 18-10
forwarded-frame status 18-10
notification interval 18-4
number of ports 18-3
partition bits  18-3
path trace 18-4
percent frames lost 18-4
percent frames lost threshold 18-4
port information 18-4
adapter status 18-5
B-bytes-transmitted counter value
B-frames-transmitted counter value

18-6
18-6

bytes discarded - internal error 18-8
frames discarded - internal error 18-7
frames discarded counter value 18-5
frames discarded counter value (long) 18-6
frames not routed across bridge 18-8

frames-not-forwarded counter value

18-7

frames-not-forwarded counter value (long) 18-7

frames-not-received counter value

18-6

frames-not-received counter value (long) 18-7

NB-bytes-transmitted counter value

18-6

NB-frames-transmitted counter value 18-6

port hop count 18-5
port identifier 18-4
porttype 18-5

ring number 18-5

single-route broadcast enabled/disabled 18-8

T-B-bytes-transmitted counter value

18-6

T-B-frames-transmitted counter vaiue 18-6

t-frames discarded - internal error

18-8



LAN bridge server subvectors (continued)
port information (continued)
T-frames discarded counter value 18-5
t-frames not routed across bridge 18-8
T-frames-not-forwarded counter value 18-7
T-frames-not-received counter value 18-6
T-NB-bytes-transmitted counter value 18-6
T-NB-frames-transmitted counter value 18-6
route identifier 18-8
port identifier 18-8
route status 18-8
bridge identifier 18-9
largest frame size 18-9
route active status 18-9
route identifier 18-8
single route broadcast 18-9
single-route broadcast status change 18-23
LAN components  13-2
configuration control function 13-2
notification function 13-3
status determination function 13-2
LAN configurations 20-1
single ring with no LAN manager 20-1
single ring with one LAN manager 20-1
two rings, two LAN managers, and multiple
servers 20-2
two rings, two LAN managers, multiple servers, and
a host 20-4
LAN management
frame format 13-3
LAN manager address subvector
LAN reporting mechanism 14-5
LAN reporting mechanism  14-1
data structures 14-3
functions
control  14-1
notification 14-2
protocol boundary 14-2
reporting link maintenance 14-1

routing 14-2
security 14-2
messages

Close Reporting Link  14-15
Invalid Request 14-24
LAN Manager Accepted 14-11
LAN Manager Rejected 14-12
LRM Congestion 14-27
LRM Error frame 14-18
LRM Parameters Changed Notification 14-19
LRM Parameters Set 14-17
LRM Terminating 14-25
Management Servers Present 14-28
New Reporting Link Established
Notification 14-21
Report LAN Manager Control Shift 14-20
Report LAN Manager Rejection 14-22
Report LRM Control Breach Attempt 14-23
Report Parsing Error 14-26
Set LRM Parameters 14-16

LAN reporting mechanism (continued)
messages (continued)
Set Reporting Point  14-9
Set Reporting Point Error  14-14
operating environment constraints 14-1
largest frame bits 2-9
Last Received N(R) 8-13
length bits  2-7
line error 5-19
link activation 11-5
races 11-14
link deactivation 11-18
Link Station
creation and termination 11-1
overview 1-4
protocol boundaries 11-27
list of abbreviations X-1
LLC frame 2-3, 8-1
commands 8-4
control field 8-3
DISC command 8-8
DM response 8-8
DSAP address field 8-1
FRMR response 8-10
I-format 8-4
invalid 10-1
LPDU format 8-1
Receive Not Ready 8-6
Receive Ready 8-6
REJ 8-6
Reject 8-6
responses 8-4
RNR 8-6
RR 8-6
S-format 8-6
SABME command 8-9
SSAP address field 8-3
TEST command 8-12
TEST response 8-13
U-format 8-8
UA response 8-9
XID command 8-12
XID response 8-12
LLC state table 12-1
abbreviations used in  12-3
CHECKPOINTING 12-29
CHECKPOINTING + CLEARING 12-54
CHECKPOINTING + LOCAL_BUSY 12-33
CHECKPOINTING + REJECTION 12-37
CHECKPOINTING + REJECTION +
CLEARING 12-58
CHECKPOINTING + REJECTION +
LOCAL_BUSY 12-50
command/response repertoire 12-4
description of send process 12-14
descriptions of actions 12-12
descriptions of inputs  12-8
descriptions of LPDU transfers 12-13

Index

X-11



LLC state table (continued)

descriptions of states  12-5
DISCONNECTED 12-16
DISCONNECTING 12-21
FRMR_RECEIVED 12-64
FRMR_SENT 12-22
internal events 12-8
LINK_CLOSED 12-15
LINK_OPENED 12-23
LINK_OPENING 12-18

LPDU (continued)
UA response 8-9
XID command 8-12
XID response 8-12

MAC activation 5-27
MAC deactivation 5-27

MAC finite state machine 7-1

Frame Transmission 7-32 .

LOCAL_BUSY 12-25
LOCAL_BUSY + REMOTE_BUSY 12-44 guide to reading  7-2
meaning of notations  12-2 listof 7-5
predicate conditions 12-10 MAC Recovery 7-13
received LPDUs 12-9 Monitor Functions 7-25
REJECTION 12-27 Receiving 7-19
REJECTION + LOCAL_BUSY 12-48 relationships among  7-1
REJECTION + LOCAL_BUSY + routing logic for  7-3
REMOTE_BUSY 12-62 Station Attachment 7-21
REJECTION + REMOTE_BUSY 12-48 Token Transmission 7-30
REMOTE_BUSY 12-42 MAC frame 2-3, 5-1

RESETTING 12-41 Active Monitor Present 5-10
terminology used in  12-2 Beacon 5-10
lobe test 3-27 Change Parameters 5-10

Lobe Test MAC frame 5-11 characteristics 5-24

local administration 3-9 Clairp Token 5-11
local ring number subvector Duplicate Address Test 5-11
configuration report server 16-3 format 5-1

Logical Link Control sub-tayer frame control field 5-1
overview 1.3 information field 5-1

lost.frame 3-22
lost frame error 5-20
lost frames subvector
ring error monitor 15-8
lost token 3-22
LPDU 8-1
commands 8-4
control field 8-3
DISC command 8-8
DM response 8-8
DSAP address field 8-1
format 8-1
FRMR response 8-10
I-format 8-4
invalid 10-1
Receive Not Ready 8-6
Receive Ready 8-6
REJ 8-6

Reject 8-6 Request Ring Station Address 5-13
responses 8-4 Request Ring Station Attachments 5-13
RNR 8-6 Request Ring Station State 5-13

RR 8-6 Response 5-13

S-format 8-6 Ring Purge 5-14

SABME command 8-9
SSAP address field 8-3
TEST command 8-12

TEST response 8-13

U-format 8-8

X-12 Token-Ring Network: Architecture Reference

Initialize Ring Station 5-11
listing of 5-7

listing of subvectors 5-15
Lobe Test 5-11

Major Vector ID  5-2

Major Vector Length 5-2
possible responses to  5-27
Remove Ring Station 5-11
Report Active Monitor Error
Report NAUN Change ‘5-12
Report Neighbor Notification
Report New Active Monitor
Report Ring Station Address

Report Ring Station Attachments 5-12

5-11

Incomplete 5-12

5-12
5-12

Report Ring Station State 5-13

Report Soft Error 5-13

Report Transmit Forward 5-13

Request Initialization 5-13

specification table 5-7

Standby Monitor Present 5-14

subvector format 5-5
subvector length 5-5
subvector type 5-6



MAC frame (continued)
subvector value 5-6

subvectors specification table 5-15

Transmit Forward 5-14
Major Vector ID 5-2
Major Vector Length 5-2
management information field 13-3
management server functions 13-6
Management Servers Present frame
Manchester code B-1
master clock 3-20
Max Age 3-7
maximum frame size 2-11
maximum length of I-field 11-4

maximum number of outstanding I-format LPDUs
maximum number of transmissions 11-4

Medium Access Control sub-layer
overview 1-4

Message Age 3-7

minimum-decrement errors subvector
ring error monitor 15-9

mode

asynchronous balanced — extended

asynchronous disconnected 11-2
Beacon Repeat 3-30
Claim Token Repeat 3-22
Claim Token Transmit 3-23
Normal Repeat 3-15
Normal Transmit 3-14
Transmit-Pending 3-13
mode mask subvector
Auto-Intensive 15-10
Ring-Intensive  15-10
monitor bit 2-2
monitor check 3-27
monitor error 5-18
multiple-ring connections 3-2

NAUN address subvector
configuration report server 16-4
ring parameter server 17-3

NAUN of reporting station subvector
configuration report server 16-6

neighbor notification 3-20
exception events 3-20
participation in  3-27

neighbor notification timer A-8

NETBIOS
functional address 3-10
SAP 8-2

network management 13-1
components 13-1

network management frame
major vector field 13-3
major vector identifier field 13-4
major vector length field 13-3

network management frame (continued)

subvector

subvector identifier field

13-4

subvector length
subvector value field 13-5

networking standards

New Key subvector
non-isolating notification subvector
ring error monitor

Normal Repeat operating mode 3-15
Normal Transmit operating mode 3-14

13-4

iii
14-5

15-8

notification enable subvector
ring error monitor
notification interval

notification response timer
null address 3-9

15-7
18-4

13-5

A-9

number of acknowledgments needed to increment

Ww 114

number of alternate LAN managers subvector
LAN reporting mechanism
number of entries subvector
ring error monitor
number of I-format LPDUs received before sending

acknowledgment
number of ports subvector

Nw 114
N1 11-4
N2 114
N3 11-4

15-11

11-4

14-4

18-3

interaction with dynamic window algorithm

o)

operating mode

Beacon Repeat

Normal Repeat

3-30

Claim Token Repeat 3-22
Claim Token Transmit 3-23
3-15

Normal Transmit
Transmit-Pending 3-13

optional subvector

3-14

5-6

order of bit transmission 3-11

P

parallel bridges 2-10
partition bits subvector 18-3

Path Control layer

overview 4-1
path trace 18-4
percent frames lost
percent frames lost threshold

phases 3-27

physical header
physical interfaces C-1

Physicai layer
overview

1-5

2-1

18-4

18-4

Index

11-24

X-13



physical location of reporting station subvector

configuration report server 16-6
physical location subvector
configuration report server 16-4
physical trailer 2-1
physical trailer timer A-10
Physical Unit
overview 4-1
Poll State Variable 8-13
port 4-1 ;
port hop count subvector 18-5
port identifier 18-4
port identifier subvector
LAN reporting mechanism 14-3, 14-5
port information subvector 18-4
LAN reporting mechanism 14-5
porttype 18-5
primitive 4-11
priority 3-16
priority bits 2-2
priority-hold 3-17
product instance ID subvector 5-21
configuration report server 16-4, 16-6
ring parameter server 17-3
protocol boundaries 11-27
protocol boundary
mapping D-1
protocol boundary function 14-2
protocol identifier 3-6
protocol, Spanning Tree
Hello BPDU frame format 3-6
operation 3-8
SAP 8-2
topology 3-9
publications
non-IBM iii
prerequisite iii
related iii
purging the ring 3-22
P/F bit 8-4, 11-5

R

reason code subvector
configuration report server 16-5
Receive Not Ready LPDU 8-6
receiving 11-21
receive notification timer A-11
Receive Ready LPDU 8-6
Receive State Variable 8-13
receive window size 11-4
receiver acknowledged timer 11-3
receiver congestion error 5-20
receiver congestion error repoi'ting 15-4
receiver congestion errors subvector
ring error monitor  15-8
receiver subvector
ring error monitor 15-12

X-14 Token-Ring Network: Architecture Reference

receiving acknowledgment 11-21
receiving an REJ LPDU  11-21
receiving an RNR LPDU  11-21
receiving I-format LPDUs  11-20
receiving out-of-sequence I-format LPDUs 11-20
record 4-1
REJ LPDU 8-6

receiving 11-21
Reject LPDU 8-6

‘receiving 11-21
related publications

Token-Ring Network related publications iii
Remote Program Load (RPL) SAP 8-3
Remove Ring Station MAC frame 5-11
removed station address subvector

ring error monitor 15-14
removing from the ring 3-30
reply timer 11-3
Report Active Monitor Error MAC frame 5-11
Report NAUN Change MAC frame 5-12
Report Neighbor Notification Incomplete MAC

frame 5-12

Report New Active Monitor MAC frame 5-12
Report Ring Station Address MAC frame 5-12
Report Ring Station Attachments MAC frame 5-12
Report Ring Station State MAC frame 5-13
Report Soft Error MAC frame 5-13, 15-1, 15-2
Report Transmit Forward MAC frame 5-13
reporting function classes subvector

LAN reporting mechanism 14-5
reporting station address subvector

configuration report server 16-5
reporting-link identifier subvector

LAN reporting mechanism 14-4
reporting-link information subvector

LAN reporting mechanism 14-4
Request Initialization MAC frame 5-13
Request Ring Station Address MAC frame 5-13
Request Ring Station Attachments MAC frame 5-13
Request Ring Station State MAC frame 5-13
requesting parameters 3-28
required subvector 5-6
reservation bits  2-3
Reset subvector 15-21
response code subvector 5-22

configuration report server 16-5
Response MAC frame 5-13
response timer A-12
ring

attaching to  3-27

basic concepts 3-1

multiple connections 3-2

purging 3-22

removing from 3-30

sample configuration 3-1
Ring Data Rate subvector 18-5
ring error monitor 5-4, 15-1

assumptions 15-5



ring error monitor (continued)

communication function 15-5

communication function frames
Beaconing Condition on Ring 15-27
Beaconing Condition Recovered 15-28
Error Rate Decaying Notification 15-24
Forward MAC Frame 15-26
Non-isolating Threshold Exceeded

Notification 15-25

Pre-Weight-Exceeded Notification 15-22
Receiver Congestion Ended 15-30
Receiver Congestion Notification 15-29
REM Error 15-20

REM Parameters Changed Notification 15-21

REM Parameters Set 15-19
Report REM Status 15-16
Request REM Status 15-15
Set REM Parameters 15-17
Weight-Exceeded Notification 15-23
data structures 15-6
functional address 3-10
hard-error isolation 15-2
hard-error processing function 15-1
soft-error processing function 15-2
ring number portion 2-10
ring number subvector
LAN bridge server 18-9
LAN reporting mechanism 14-3, 14-5
ring error monitor 15-6
ring parameter server 17-3
ring parameter server 5-4, 17-1
activation of 17-2
data structures 17-2
functional address 3-10, 17-1
functions  17-1 ’
messages 17-2
Report RPS Status 17-6
Report Station in Ring  17-8
Request RPS Status 17-5
RPS Error 17-7
Ring Purge MAC frame 5-14
ring purge timer A-13
ring station address subvector
" configuration report server 16-3
ring parameter server 17-3
ring station microcode level subvector 5-23
configuration report server 16-4
ring station status subvector 5-23
configuration report server 16-4
ring status subvector
ring error monitor 15-13
RNRLPDU 8-6°
receiving 11-21
root bridge 3-7
root path cost 3-6
route designator field 2-10
individual bridge portion 2-10
ring number portion 2-10

route status subvector 18-8

routing 3-2, 10-2

routing control field 2-6
broadcast indicators 2-7
direction bit 2-8
largest frame bits 2-9
length bits 2-7

routing information field 2-6
route designator field 2-10
routing control field 2-6

routing information subvector
LAN reporting mechanism 14-4

RR LPDU 8-6

RW 114

S

S-format LPDUs 8-6
receiving acknowledgment 11-21
SABME command LPDU  8-9
SAP (Service Access Point)
Bridge Spanning Tree Protocol 8-2
NETBIOS 8-2
Remote (RPL) 8-3
security function 14-2
send process description 12-14
Send State Variable 8-13
sending I-format LPDUs 11-19
Service Access Point (SAP)
Bridge Spanning Tree Protocol 8-2
NETBIOS 8-2
Remote (RPL) 8-3
Set Asynchronous Balanced Mode Extended command
LPDU 8-9
single-route broadcast
route determination 3-3
status change 18-23
soft error 3-29, A-14
processing function 15-2
report timer 17-3, A-14
soft-error report timer
configuration report server 16-6
software product program number field
configuration report server 16-3
LAN bridge server 18-3
LAN reporting mechanism 14-4
ring error monitor 15-11
ring parameter server 17-3
source address 2-5
source routing 3-2, 10-2
direction bit 2-8
length bits  2-7
route designator fields 2-10
routing control field 2-6
routing information field 2-6
Spanning Tree Protocol
Hello BPDU frame format 3-6
operation 3-8

Index X-15



Spanning Tree Protocol (continued)
SAP 8-2
topology 3-9
specific subvector 5-6
SSAP address field 8-3
command/response bit 8-3
SSAP address field
stand-by bridge 3-8
standards
networking iii
standby monitor
duties of 3-23
Standby Monitor Present MAC frame 5-14
starting delimiter 2-1, B-2
state information subvector
configuration report server 16-4
state table 12-1
state variables 8-13
Busy State Variable 8-13
Exchange State Variable 8-14
Final State Variable 8-14
Initialization State Variable 8-14
Last Received N(R) 8-13
Poll State Variable 8-13
Receive State Variable 8-13
Send State Variable 8-13
Test State Variable 8-14
T(S) 8-14
V(A) 8-13
v(B) 8-13
V(F) 8-14
V() 8-14
V(P) 8-13
V(R) 8-13
V(S) 8-13
Working Window Size 8-14
Ww 8-14
X(S) 8-14
station error subvector
configuration report server 16-5
station identifier subvector 5-23
structural decompositions
statement regarding 1-3
subvector 13-7
subvector format 5-5
subvector length 5-5
subvector type 5-6
active port function classes 14-6
adapter microcode level 17-4
adapter status 18-5
address of last neighbor notification 5-17
All
See All subvector
allowed access priority 5-17, 16-5, 16-6
assign physical location 5-17, 16-6
available port function classes 14-6
beacon type 5-17
bridge internal status 18-10

X-16 Token-Ring Network: Architecture Reference

subvector type (continued}

bridge type 18-3
bridge version level 18-3
calculation interval 18-4
code points 5-6
common 5-6
correlator 5-17, 14-3, 15-6, 16-3, 17-3, 18-3
decrement interval 15-11
enabled function classes 5-17, 16-4, 16-6
enabled functional addresses 14-6
error code = 5-18, 16-14
fault domain 15-11
forwarded-frame addressing information 18-9
forwarded-frame data 18-10
forwarded-frame length 18-10
forwarded-frame status 18-10
frame forward 5-18
frame-copied error 15-8
frequency error 15-8
functional address 5-18, 16-4
group address 5-18, 16-4
intensive mode data 15-10
isolating error counts  5-19
isolating status  15-11
isolating table 15-11
key 14-5
LAN manager address 14-5
local ring number 5-19, 16-3
lost frames 15-8
minimum-decrement errors 15-9
NAUN 5-19, 16-4
new key 14-5
non-isolating error counts  5-20
non-isolating notification 15-8
notification enable 15-7
notification interval 18-4
number of alternate LAN managers 14-4
number of entries  15-11
number of ports 18-3
optional 5-6
partition bits 18-3
path trace 18-4
percent frames lost 18-4
percent frames lost threshold 18-4
physical location 5-21, 16-4
port hop count 18-5
port identifier 14-3, 14-5
port information 14-5, 18-4
Product Error Code

See Product Error Code subvector
product instance ID 5-21, 16-4, 16-6, 17-3
receiver 15-12
receiver congestion error 15-8
removed station address 15-14
reporting function classes 14-5
reporting-link identifier 14-4
reporting-link information 14-4
required 5-6



subvector type (continued)
reserved 5-22
reset 15-21
response code 5-22, 16-5
ring data rate 18-5
ring number 14-3, 14-5, 15-6, 17-3, 18-9
ring station address 17-3
ring station microcode level 5-23, 16-4
ring station status subvector 16-4
ring station status vector 5-23
ring status  15-13
route status 18-8
routing information 14-4
soft error report timer value 5-23
soft-error report timer 16-6
specific 5-6
station identifier 5-23
table-full errors 15-9
token error 15-9
transmit status code 5-23, 16-6
transmitter 15-12
unique station ID 16-4
version level 14-4
version level subvector 15-11
wrap data 5-23
subvector value 5-6
Supervisory Transfer format 8-6
system parameters 11-3
inactivity timer 11-3
maximum length of I-field 11-4
maximum number of outstanding I-format
LPDUs 11-4
maximum number of transmissions 11-4
number of acknowledgments needed to increment
Ww 114
number of I-format LPDUs received before sending
acknowledgment 11-4
Nw 114
N1 11-4
N2 11-4
N3 114
receive window size 11-4
receiver acknowledged timer 11-3
reply timer 11-3
RW 11-4
Ti 11-3
™ 11-4
T1 11-3
T2 11-3

T

table-full error subvector
ring error monitor 15-9
TEST command LPDU 8-12
TEST response LPDU 8-13
Test State Variable 8-14

Ti 11-3
token 3-12
lost 3-22
token bit 2-2
token error 5-20
token error subvector
ring error monitor 15-9
token release, early 3-13
token-claiming process 3-23
example of 3-25
token-protocol timers A-1
any token timer A-2
attach timer A-3
beacon transmit timer A-4
claim token timer A-5
escape timer A-6
good token timer A-7
neighbor notification timer A-8
notification response timer A-9
physical trailer timer A-10
receive notification timer A-11
response timer A-12
ring purge timer A-13
soft error report timer A-14
transmit pacing timer A-15
T(any_token) A-2
T(attach) A-3
T(beacon_transmit) A-4
T(claim_token) A-5
T(escape) A-6
T(good_token) A-7
T(neighbor_notification) A-8
T(notification_response) A-9
T(physical_trailer) A-10
T(receive_notification) A-11
T(response) A-12
T(ring_purge} A-13
T(soft_error_report) A-14
T(transmit_pacing) A-15
Token-Ring Network
component structure in an SNA node 4-1
overview 1-1
physical interfaces C-1
related publications iii
transmission
connection-oriented 8-4
connectioniess 9-1
monitoring 3-22
of data 11-18
order of 3-11
Transmit Forward MAC frame 5-14
transmit pacing timer A-15
transmit status code
configuration report server 16-6
transmit status code subvector 5-23
Transmit-Pending operating mode 3-13
transmitter subvector
ring error monitor 15-12

Index

X-17



W 11-4
T1 11-3
T2 11-3

interaction with dynamic window algorithm 11-24
T(any_token) A-2
T(attach) A-3
T(beacon_transmit) A-4
T(claim_token) A-5
T(escape) A-6
T(good_token) A-7
T(neighbor_notification) A-8
T(notification_response) A-9
T(physical_trailer) A-10
T(receive_notification) A-11
T(response) A-12
T(ring_purge) A-13
T(soft_error_report) A-14
T(S) 8-14
T(transmit_pacing) A-15

U

U-format LPDUs 8-8
UA response LPDU 8-9
undefined frame format 2-4
unique station ID 16-4
universal administration 3-9
Unnumbered Acknowledgment response LPDU 8-9
Unnumbered Transfer format 8-8
User Datagram Service

overview 1-4
user-defined DSAP addresses 8-2
user-defined functional address 3-10

Vv

V bit 8-10

version level subvector
configuration report server 16-3
LAN reporting mechanism 14-4
ring error monitor 15-11
ring parameter server 17-3

V(A) 8-13

Vv(B) 8-13

V(F) 8-14

V() 8-14

V(P) 8-13

V(R) 8-13

V(S) 8-13

w

W bit 8-11
waiting acknowledgment 11-22
wire fault

active C-2

inactive C-2

X-18 Token-Ring Network: Architecture Reference

Working Window Size 8-14
Ww 8-14

X

X bit 8-11
XID command LPDU 8-12
XID response LPDU  8-12
X(S) 8-14

Y

Y bit 8-11

y 4

Zbit 8-10

Numerics
24-bit delay 3-1, 3-20



IBM Token-Ring Network READER’S
Architecture Reference COMMENT

FORM
Publication No. SC30-3374-2

This manual is part of a library that serves as a reference source for systems analysts, programmers, and
operators of IBM systems. You may use this form to communicate your comments about this publication,
its organization, or subject matter, with the understanding that IBM may use or distribute whatever infor-
mation you supply in any way it believes appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

Note: Copies of IBM publications are not stocked at the location to which this form is addressed. Please
direct any requests for copies of publications, or for assistance in using your IBM system, to your IBM rep-
resentative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality.

Possible topics for comment are:

Clarity Accuracy Completeness Organization Coding Retrieval Legibility

If you wish a reply, give your name, company, mailing address, date, and location of your local IBM branch
office:

What is your occupation?

Number of latest Newsletter associated with this publication:

Thank you for your cooperation. No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. (Elsewhere, an IBM
office or representative will be happy to forward your comments or you may mail directly to the address in
the Edition Notice on the back of the title page.)



SC30-3374-2

Reader’'s Comment Form

Fold and tape

Please Do Not Staple

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK, N.Y.

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

International Business Machines Corporation
Dept. E02

P.O. Box 12195

Research Triangle Park, N.C. 27709-9990

Fold and tape

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES

Fold and tape

Please Do Not Staple

Fold and tape



IBM Token-Ring Network READER’S
Architecture Reference COMMENT

FORM
Publication No. SC30-3374-2

This manual is part of a library that serves as a reference source for systems analysts, programmers, and
operators of IBM systems. You may use this form to communicate your comments about this publication,
its organization, or subject matter, with the understanding that IBM may use or distribute whatever infor-

mation you supply in any way it believes appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

Note: Copies of IBM publications are not stocked at the location to which this form is addressed. Please
direct any requests for copies of publications, or for assistance in using your IBM system, to your IBM rep-
resentative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality.

Possible topics for comment are:

Clarity Accuracy Completeness Organization Coding Retrieval Legibility

If you wish a reply, give your name, company, mailing address, date, and location of your local IBM branch
office:

What is your occupation?

Number of latest Newsletter associated with this publication:

Thank you for your cooperation. No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. (Elsewhere, an IBM
office or representative will be happy to forward your comments or you may mail directly to the address in
the Edition Notice on the back of the title page.)



SC30-3374-2

Reader’s Comment Form

Fold and tape Please Do Not Staple Fold and tape
NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
-UNITED STATES
. — ;
‘BUSINESS REPLY MAIL e——
' FIRSTCLASS ~ PERMITNO.40  ARMONK, N.Y. I—
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE ———
International Business Machines Corporation  —
Dept. E02 E———

P.O. Box 12195
Research Triangle Park, N.C. 27708-9990

Fold and tape Please Do Not Staple Fold and tape

4|l|i=:

||‘||‘||||
1
I
(L



SC30-3374-02



